

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK,

Applicant,

v.

GOVERNOR ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

**To the Honorable Stephen Breyer, Associate Justice of the United States
Supreme Court and Acting Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction

RANDY M. MASTRO
Counsel of Record
AKIVA SHAPIRO
WILLIAM J. MOCCIA
LEE R. CRAIN
LAUREN M. KOLE
AVERY E. MASTERS
DECLAN T. CONROY
SETON H. O'BRIEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
rmastro@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
DECISIONS BELOW	ii
JURISDICTION.....	iii
TO THE HONORABLE STEPHEN BREYER, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT AND ACTING CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT:	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The Diocese And Its COVID-19 Response.....	7
B. Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order.	11
C. Procedural History.	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	17
I. The Violation Of The Diocese’s Free Exercise Rights Is Indisputably Clear, And The Lower Courts’ Contrary Decisions Exacerbate Confusion On Constitutional Issues Of Nationwide Importance.	18
A. On Its Face, The Governor’s Executive Order Targets Religious Institutions For Adverse Treatment Such That Strict Scrutiny Plainly Applies.	21
B. The Governor’s Fixed Caps On In-Person Church Attendance Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.	25
C. The Lower Courts Committed Two Fundamental Legal Errors And Thereby Exacerbated Circuit Splits On Urgent Constitutional Issues Of Nationwide Importance.	29
1. Neither <i>Jacobson</i> Nor <i>South Bay</i> Requires Deference To All COVID-19 Restrictions, Especially When Fundamental Rights Are At Stake.	30
2. Strict Scrutiny Applies To Laws That Expressly Target Religion For Disparate Treatment.	34

II. The Equities Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Injunctive Relief.	36
A. It Is Undisputed That The Diocese Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Injunctive Relief.....	36
B. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Likewise Favor Injunctive Relief.	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>4 Aces Enterprises, LLC v. Edwards</i> , 2020 WL 4747660 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2020)	30
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	18
<i>Bayley's Campground Inc. v. Mills</i> , 2020 WL 2791797 (May 29, 2020)	30
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Bimber's Delwood, Inc. v. James</i> , 2020 WL 6158612 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020)	30
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	32
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Butler v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020).....	30
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020)	23, 30, 32, 35
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	36

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	13
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Kan. 2020)	30, 35
<i>First Pentecostal Church of Holly Springs v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Network Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	23, 36
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5835219 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2020)	35
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	3, 33
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	34
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	18
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	18
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	22, 24, 35, 40
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	18, 21, 24
<i>Murphy v. Lamont</i> , 2020 WL 4435167 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2020)	35
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2010)	38

<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	17
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 6384683 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2020)	30
<i>South Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear</i> , 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)	24, 26
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	34
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	32
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	33
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 24
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 1, 17

Regulations

N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 12-B..... 27

Executive Orders

N.Y. Gov. Exec. Order 202.8..... 27

N.Y. Gov. Exec. Order 202.14..... 27

N.Y. Gov. Exec. Order 202.38..... 12

N.Y. Gov. Exec. Order 202.68..... 40

Other Authorities

Laycock & Collins, *Generally Applicable Law & the Free Exercise of Religion*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016) 36

Lindsay F. Wiley & Stephen I. Vladeck, *Coronavirus, Civil Liberties, and the Courts: The Case Against “Suspending” Judicial Review*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. F. 179 (2020) 32
